
INF

INFCIRC/16 7/Add. 13
September 1987

International Atomic Energy Agency
GENERAL Distr.

INFORMATION CIRCULAR original: ENGLISH

THE TEXT OF THE THIRD AGREEfENT TO EXTEND THE REGIONAL CO—OPERATIVE

AGREEMENT FOR RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT AND TRAINING RELATED TO NUCLEAR

SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY OF 1972

1. The text of the Third Agreement to Extend the Regional Co—operative

Agreement for Research, Development and Training Related to Nuclear

Science and Technology of 1972 (the RCA Agreement [1]), extended first in

1977 [2] and then in 1982 [3], for a further period of five years with

effect from 12 June 1987, is reproduced herein for the information of all

Members.

2. Notifications of acceptance of the Third Extension Agreement by the

Governments of China, Viet Nam, Indonesia, Japan and Australia in

accordance with Article XII had been received by the Agency by

11 June 1987. Since these notifications were received prior to the

expiration of the Second Extension Agreement of 1982, pursuant to Article

XIII, paragraph 1, the Third Extension Agreement entered into force on

12 June 1987.

3. Notifications of acceptance of the Third Extension Agreement by the

Governments of India, Bangladesh, Pakistan and Thailand in accordance

with Article XII were received by the Director General of the Agency

respectively on 6 July 1987, 24 August 1987, 3 September 1987 and

10 September 1987. Pursuant to Article XIII, paragraph 1, the Third

Extension Agreement consequently entered into force with respect to the

Governments of India, Bangladesh, Pakistan and Thailand on the dates the

notifications were received by the Director General of the Agency.

[1] Reproduced in document LNFCIRC/167.

[2] The First Extension Agreement has been reproduced in document

INFCIRC/l6 7/Add .8.

[3] The Second Extension Agreement has been reproduced in document

INFCIRC/167/Add. 11.

36531

87—4362



REGIONAL CO—OPERATIVE AGREEMENT FOR RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT AND TRAINING

RELATED TO NUCLEAR SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY, 1987

WHEREAS it is a function of the International Atomic Energy Agency

(hereinafter referred to as the “Agency”) to encourage and assist research on,

and the development and practical application of, atomic energy for peaceful

uses, which function can be fulfilled by furthering co—operation among its

Member States and by assisting them in their national atomic energy programmes;

WHEREAS the Governments Parties to this Agreement (hereinafter referred

to as the “Governments Parties”) recognize that, within their national atomic

energy programmes, there exist areas of common interest wherein mutual

co—operation can promote the more efficient utilization of available

resources; and

WHEREAS, under the auspices of the Agency, the Governments Parties desire

to enter into a Regional Agreement to encourage such co—operative activities;

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed as follows:

ARTICLE 1

The Governments Parties undertake, in co—operation with each other and

the Agency, to promote and co—ordinate co—operative research, development and

training projects in nuclear science and technology through their appropriate

national institutions.



—2—

ARTICLE II

1. There shall be a meeting of representatives of the Governments Parties

(hereinafter referred to as the “Meeting of Representatives”) to be convened

by the Agency. The Meeting of Representatives shall be held as required and,

at least, once every year. Each representative may be accompanied by

alternates, experts and advisers.

2. The Meeting of Representatives shall have the authority:

(a) to determine a programme of activities and to establish priorities

therefor;

(b) to consider and approve the co—operative projects proposed in

accordance with paragraph 1 of article III;

(c) to review the implementation of the co—operative projects

established in accordance with paragraph 2 of article III;

Cd) to co—ordinate the activities of the project committees established

in accordance with article VI;

(e) to consider the annual report submitted by the Agency pursuant to

paragraph 4 of article VII; and

(f) to consider any other matters related to or connected with the

promotion and co—ordination of co—operative projects for the

purposes of this Agreement as set forth in article I.

ARTICLE III

1. Any Government Party may submit a written proposal for a co—operative

project to the Agency, which shall, upon receipt thereof, notify the other

Governments Parties of such proposal. The proposal shall specify, in

particular, the nature and objectives of the proposed co—operative project and

the means of implementing it. At the request of a Government Party, the Agency

may assist in the preparation of a proposal for a co—operative project.

2. In approving a co—operative project pursuant to paragraph 2(b) of

articlell, the Meeting of Representatives shall specify:



—3—

(a) the nature and objectives of the co—operative project;

(b) the related programme of research, development and training;

(c) the means of implementing the co—operative project and verifying the

achievement of project objectives; and

(d) other relevant details as deemed appropriate.

ARTICLE IV

1. Any Government Party may participate in a co—operative project

established in accordance with article III, by means of a notification of

participation to the Agency, which shall notify the other Governments Parties

of such participation.

2. Subject to paragraph 2 of article VII, the implementation of each

co—operative project established in accordance with article III may start

after receipt by the Agency of the third notification of participation in the

co—operative project.

ARTICLE V

1. Each Government participating in a co—operative project in accordance

with article IV (hereinafter referred to as “Participating Government”) shall

implement the portion of the co—operative project assigned to it in accordance

with paragraph 3(b) of article VI. In particular, each Participating

Government, subject to its domestic laws and regulations, shall:

(i) make available the necessary scientific and technical facilities and

personnel for the implementation of the co—operative project; and

(ii) take all reasonable and appropriate steps for the acceptance of

scientists, engineers or technical experts designated by the other

Participating Governments or by the Agency to work at designated

installations,and for the assignment of scientists, engineers or



—4—

technical experts to work at installations designated by the other

Participating Governments for the purpose of implementing the

co—operative project.

2. Each Participating Government shall submit to the Agency an annual report

on the implementation of the portion of the co—operative project assigned to

it, including any information it deems appropriate for the purposes of this

Agreement.

3. Each Participating Government, subject to its domestic laws and

regulations and in accordance with its respective budgetary appropriations,

shall contribute, financially or otherwise, to the effective implementation of

the co—operative project and shall notify annually the Agency of any such

contribution.

ARTICLE VI

1. There shall be established a project committee for each co—operative

project.

2. The project committee shall consist of one representative from each

Participating Government and one representative from the Agency. They may be

accompanied by advisers.

3. The functions of the project committee shall be:

(a) to determine details for the implementation of each co—operative

project in accordance with its objectives;

(b) to establish and amend, as necessary, the portion of the

co—operative project to be assigned to each Participating

Government, subject to the consent of that Government;

(c) to supervise the Implementation of the co—operative project; and



—5—

Cd) to make recommendations to the Participating Governments and to the

Agency with respect to the co—operative project, and to keep under

review the implementation of such recommendations.

4. The project committee shall meet as required and, at least, once every

year.

ARTICLE VII

1. The Agency shall perform secretariat duties under this Agreement.

2. Subject to available resources, the Agency shall endeavour to support

co—operative projects established in accordance with article III by means of

technical assistance and its other programmes. Any such assistance shall be

provided, mutatis mutandis, in accordance with the principles, rules and

procedures governing the provision of technical assistance by the Agency.

3. On the basis of recommendations made by the project committee for a

co—operative project pursuant to paragraph 3(d) of article VI and in

consultation with the project committee, the Agency shall:

(a) establish annually a schedule of work and modalities for the

implementation of the co—operative project;

(b) allocate among the Participating Governments the contributions made

in accordance with paragraph 3 of article V and paragraph 1 of

article VIII;

Cc) consider the annual reports submitted by the Participating

Governments on the implementation of their portions of the

co—operative project pursuant to paragraph 2 of article V;

(d) assist the Participating Governments in the exchange of information

and in compiling, publishing and distributing reports on the

co—operative project, s appropriate; and

(e) provide scientific and administrative support for the meetings of

the project committee,



—6—

4. On the basis of the annual reports submitted by the Participating

Governments pursuant to paragraph 2 of Article V and in consultation with

them, the Agency shall prepare annually an overall report on the activities

carried out under this Agreement, with particular reference to the

implementation of the co—operative projects established in accordance with

Article III, and submit it to the Meeting of Representatives.

ARTICLE VIII

1. With the consent of the Meeting of Representatives, the Agency may invite

any Member State other than the Participating Governments or appropriate

international organizations to contribute financially or otherwise to, or to

participate in, a co—operative project. The Agency shall inform the

Participating Governments of any such contributions or participation.

2. The Agency shall administer the contributions made pursuant to

paragraph 3 of article V and paragraph 1 of this Article for the purposes of

this Agreement, in accordance with its financial regulations and other

applicable rules. The Agency shall keep separate records and accounts for each

such contribution.

ARTICLE IX

1. In accordance with its applicable laws and regulations, each Government

Party shall ensure that the Agency’s safety standards and measures relevant to

a co—operative project are applied to its implementation.

2. Each Government Party undertakes that any assistance provided to it under

this Agreement shall be used only for peaceful purposes, in accordance with

the Statute of the Agency.



—7—

3. Neither the Agency nor any Government or appropriate international

organization making contributions pursuant to paragraph 3 of article V or

paragraph 1 of article VIII shall be held responsible towards the

Participating Governments or any person claiming through them for the safe

implementation of a co—operative project.

ARTICLE X

Any Government Party to this Agreement and the Agency may, where

appropriate and in consultation with each other, make co—operative

arrangements with appropriate international organizations for the promotion

and development of co—operative projects in the areas covered by this

Agreement.

ARTICLE XI

Any dispute which may arise with respect to the-interpretation or

application of this Agreement shall be settled through consultations between

the parties concerned, with a view to the settlement of the dispute by

negotiation or by any other peaceful means of settling disputes acceptable to

them.

ARTICLE XII

Any Member State of the Agency in the area of South Asia, South East Asia

and the Pacific or the Far East according to the Statute of the Agency may

become a Party to thIs Agreement by notifying its acceptance thereof to the

Director General of the Agency.



—8—

ARTICLE XIII

1. This Agreement shall enter into force upon receipt by the Director

General of the Agency of the second notification of acceptance in accordance

with article XII. In the event such notification is received by the Director

General of the Agency prior tothe expiration of the Regional Co—operative

Agreement for Research, Development and Training Related to Nuclear Science

and Technology of 1972, as extended in 1977 and in 1982, this Agreement shall

enter into force on the date of expiration of the said Agreement. With respect

to Governments accepting this Agreement thereafter, it shall enter into force

on the date of receipt by the Director General of the Agency of the

notification of such acceptance.

2. This Agreement shall continue in force for a period of five years from

the date of its entry into force.

3. The co—operative projects established under the Regional Co—operative

Agreement for Research, Development and Training Related to Nuclear Science

and Technology of 1972, as extended In 1977 and in 1982, which are being

implemented as of the date of entry into force of this Agreement, shall be

considered as co—operative projects under this Agreement.

DONE in Vienna, on the second day of February 1987, in the English

language.

7480s


